BAYAREA
COUNCIL

EMC,

reseaqrch

Bay Area Council Poll
March 2021
COVID-19 Vaccine Attitudes



Methodology

<

<

BAYAREA E M' :
COUNCIL

research

Survey of 1,000 San Francisco Bay Area registered voters

Demographics including age, gender, and ethnicity, are representative of registered voters
in the 9-County Bay Area

Conducted March 10-16, 2021
Random selection of voters invited by email and text with link to web survey
The survey was available in English, Chinese, and Spanish

Where applicable, tracking shown from previous surveys conducted in 2014, 2015, 2016,
2017, 2018, 2019, and 2020

Please note that due to rounding, some percentages may not add up to exactly 100%.

2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 2



Key Findings Q- EMC
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40% of Bay Area voters polled report being vaccinated, and the vast majority of those not
yet vaccinated are planning to get a vaccine when it’s available to them.

Intentions to get vaccinated against COVID-19 are widespread across demographic groups.
Even among groups wherein resistance to the vaccines is higher than average (such as
Republicans, those without a 4-year college degree, and those in the North Bay counties),
most are planning to get vaccinated.

Asked why they do not plan to get vaccinated, top reasons cited include the belief that it
isn’t necessary, and that they are healthy. Others mention the novelty of the vaccines and
concerns about the vaccines’ safety or side effects.

Although those who are vaccine hesitant generally do not trust federal, state or local
government entities for information about the vaccines, many would trust their own
doctor or healthcare provider.
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COVID-19:
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Vaccinated 40%

Not Vaccinated, but Willing
(not vaccinated, but definitely or probably
will get it)

45%

Vaccine Hesitant
(not vaccinated, and probably or definitely
will not get it)
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Vaccination Status by Subgroups
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B Vaccinated B Not Vaccinated, but Willing B Vaccine hesitant
Men 65+ (13%) 85% 4%
Asian (18%) 42% 4%
San Francisco (12%) 46% 7%
Graduate/Prof. Degree (29%) 50% 7%
Democrat (55%) 47% 7%
Women 65+ (11%) 74% 10%
HH Income more than S150K (27%) 32% 10%
HH Income $50K - S100K (20%) 50% 12%
Not Parent of Child <18 (72%) 47% 12%
Men (49%) 41% 12%
Alameda (21%) 40% 12%
College Degree (33%) 39% 12%
White (44%) 44% 12%
Men 50-64 (12%) 26% 13%
Black/African American (4%) 39% 13%
Santa Clara (22%) 33% 13%
HH Income less than S50K (19%) 41% 14%
Overall 40% 15%
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Vaccination Status by Subgroups

Overall

San Mateo (10%)

Women 50-64 (12%)

Men 18-49 (24%)

Contra Costa (16%)

Women (51%)

Latinx (14%)

HH Income $100K - $150K (15%)
NPP/Other Party (30%)
Women 18-49 (29%)

Parent of Child <18 (28%)

Less than 4-year degree (38%)
North Bay (19%)

Republican (15%)

W Vaccinated

40%

38%
36%
24%
44%
40%
40%
44%
31%
28%
24%
34%
44%
34%

® Not Vaccinated, but Willing
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W Vaccine hesitant

15%

15%
15%
16%
16%
17%
18%
19%
P
21%
22%
22%
23%
31%
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Vaccine Resistance
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Among those who would definitely/
probably not get the vaccine when

it is available to them; n=125 Why do you say you won’t get the vaccine?

Not worried about it/Don't need

| am healthy

Unsure about the vaccine's negative side effects
Don't trust the vaccine/Rely on self to heal
Vaccine still new/Will wait for a later time
Might not be safe

Allergies/Health issues

Not enough research done

Already had COVID

Other
Nothing

19%

“A vaccine produced this
early is a vaccine to not be
trusted”

“I’'m too young and in great
health and can survive it if |
contract it”

“I don’t feel there is
enough research regarding
any possible side effects
down the line”
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M A great deal M A fair amount Total Trust

e The US Centers for Disease Control and

0,
x Prevention (CDC) 76%

o
A
' President Biden
m State government officials

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 9
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M A great deal m A fair amount Total Trust

e The US Centers for Disease Control and

o
x Prevention (CDC) 76%

Already vaccinated (40%) 86%

Not vaccinated, but willing (45%) 82%

Vaccine hesitant (15%)

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 10



Vaccine Trust Ratings — President Biden %™ EMC,
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M A great deal m A fair amount Total Trust

I President Biden

68%

Already vaccinated (40%) 80%

Not vaccinated, but willing (45%)

Vaccine hesitant (15%)

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 11
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Vaccine Trust Ratings — State Government

M A great deal m A fair amount Total Trust

State government officials 61%

Already vaccinated (40%) 70%

Not vaccinated, but willing (45%) 66%

Vaccine hesitant (15%)

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 12
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M A great deal M A fair amount Total Trust

Your own doctor or healthcare provider 85%

Your local health department

Friends or family that have already
received the vaccine

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 13
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M A great deal m A fair amount Total Trust

Your own doctor or healthcare provider 85%

Already vaccinated (40%) 92%

Not vaccinated, but willing (45%)

89%

Vaccine hesitant (15%)

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 14
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ﬂ Your local health department

M A great deal m A fair amount Total Trust

77%

Already vaccinated (40%) 87%

Not vaccinated, but willing (45%)

84%

Vaccine hesitant (15%)

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 15
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M A great deal m A fair amount Total Trust
Friends and family that have already
: . 75%
received the vaccine
Already vaccinated (40%)
Not vaccinated, but willing (45%) 83%

Vaccine hesitant (15%)

Please indicate how much you trust each to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine. 2021 Bay Area Council Poll DRAFT | 16
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